Awards to close family members of persons in the service of other state departments and entities (not listed above)

55. Deviations from SCM regulations - SCM Regulation 36

In terms of section 36 of the Municipal Supply Chain Management Regulations any deviation from the Supply Chain
Management Policy needs to be approved by the Municipal Manager and noted by Council. The expenses incurred as listed
hereunder have been approved.

Impractical to follow official procument processes 8 895 982 10 970 534

56. Capital commitments

Authorised capital expenditure

Approved and contracted for:
Infrastructure 190 695 727 43 659 772

57. Prior year error and reclassification

The following restatements and adjustments occurred which are set out below:

87

Nyandeni Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

57. Prior year error and reclassification (continued)

57.1 Adjustments of Statement of financial position items

2024

Note As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2 429 961 777 (50 813) 429 910 964 SF1

Receivables from exchange transactions 3 488 931 - 488 931
Receivables from non-exchange transactions 4 5 606 885 - 5 606 885
VAT receivable 6 9 904 879 23 437 9 928 316 SF2

Inventories 5 1 544 589 (96 637) 1 447 952 SF3

447 507 061 (124 013) 447 383 048

Non-current assets
Investment property 8 85 656 000 (223 900) 85 432 100 SF4

Property, plant and equipment 9 761 970 390 (35 823 607) 726 146 783 SF5

Intangible assets 11 2 135 396 (271 276) 1 864 120 SF6

849 761 786 (36 318 783) 813 443 003

Total assets 1 297 268 847 (36 442 796) 1 260 826 051

Net assets and liabilities
Current liabilities
Financial lease liabilities 17 361 169 - -
Payables from exchange transactions 13 7 462 933 385 755 7 848 688 SF8

Unspent conditional grant 14 5 728 784 - -
Employee benefits 18 19 408 995 43 409 19 452 404 SF10

Provisions 19 862 832 - 862 832
Income received in advance 15 1 044 406 - 1 044 406
Retentions 16 19 574 628 1 642 938 21 217 566 SF11

54 443 747 2 072 102 50 425 896

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities 17 630 890 361 170 992 060
Employee benefits 18 6 551 000 - 6 551 000
Provisions 19 5 974 269 - 5 974 269

13 156 159 361 170 13 517 329

Total net assets
Accumulated surplus 1 229 668 942 (38 775 991) 1 190 892 951

Total net assets and liabilities 1 297 268 848 (36 342 719) 1 254 836 176

SF1 - Correction of duplicate reciept of interest income.

SF2 - Allocation of VAT

SF3 - Correction of inventory balance

SF4 - Write-off of assets not belonging to the municipality

SF5 - Prior year adjustment of cost, accumulated depreciation to reconcile the trial balance to the fixed assets register.
Correction of WIP balance to correctly account for expenditure on asset not belonging to the municipality

SF6 -  Prior year adjustment of cost, accumulated depreciation to reconcile the trial balance to the intangible assets register

88

Nyandeni Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

57. Prior year error and reclassification (continued)

SF8 - Correction of prior year acruals and payables balance

SF10 - Accounting for provisions for employees

SF11 - Correction the retentions that was misstated

SF8 - Correction of prior year acruals and payables balance

SF8 - Correction of prior year acruals and payables balance

89

Nyandeni Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

57. Prior year error and reclassification (continued)

57.2 Adjustments of Statement of financial performance items

2024
Note As previously

reported
Correction of

error
Re-

classification
Restated

Revenue
Non-exchange revenue
Property rates 28 19 128 602 - - 19 128 602
Transfers and subsidies 29 406 548 616 - - -
Fines, penalties and forfeits 30 343 430 - - 343 430
Interest on receivables 23 3 211 257 - - 3 211 257

429 231 905 - - 22 683 289

Exchange revenue
Services charges - Waste management 20 590 575 - - 590 575
Rental of facilities, land and equipment 21 192 001 - - 192 001
Interest on investments 22 196 265 - - 196 265
Interest on receivables 23 30 552 163 - - 30 552 163
Licences or permits 3 089 955 - - 3 089 955
Agency services 24 454 471 - - 454 471
Operating revenue 25 4 482 832 - - 4 482 832
Sales of goods and rendering of services 26 432 284 - - 432 284

39 990 546 - - 39 990 546

Total revenue 469 222 451 - - 469 222 451

Expenditure
Employee related cost 31 (161 824 987) 421 273 - (161 403 714) IS1

Remuneration of councillors 32 (24 525 915) - - (24 525 915)
Depreciation and amortisation (53 696 540) 100 - (53 696 440)
Impairment losses on PPE 34 (3 578 264) - - (3 578 264)
Irrecoverable Debt Written Off 36 (12 301 736) - 12 301 736 -
Debt impairment - - (12 301 736) (12 301 736)
Finance costs 36 (1 405 030) - - (1 405 030)
Inventory consumed 37 (4 927 134) - - (4 927 134)
Contracted services 38 (43 189 164) (396 308) - (43 585 472)
Transfers and subsidies 39 (13 685 119) - - (13 685 119)
General expenses 40 (47 774 795) 54 000 - (47 720 795)
Operating leases 41 (138 649) - - (138 649)

Total expenditure (367 047 333) 79 065 - (366 968 268)

Gains and losses
Gain on disposal of assets 42 (8 048 887) - - (8 048 887)
Fair value adjustment 43 4 566 400 - - 4 566 400
Inventories (write-down) 44 (1 411) - - (1 411)
Actuarial gain/losses 45 1 526 000 - - 1 526 000

(1 957 898) - - (1 957 898)

surplus/loss 100 217 220 79 065 - 100 296 285

IS1 - Accounting for provisions for employees

Additional text

Additional text

90

Nyandeni Local Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

58. Budget differences

Explanation of variances between approved and final budget amounts

The budget has been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the prescripts of the Municipal budget
regulations as well as MFMA budget circulars. In accordance with the Municipal budget regulations, the classification basis the
municipality presents its budget is per economic as well as per functional classification (per Vote (Department) and GFS